THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BYLAW NO. 2016-72

A bylaw to add certain roads to the Regional Road System in the City of Markham

WHEREAS Box Grove Collector Road, from the south limit of the Highway 407 lands to its intersection with Box Grove By-pass (Y.R. 69), is under the jurisdiction of the City of Markham; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2016, Regional Council authorized the assumption of this section of the highway from the City of Markham, to form part of Donald Cousens Parkway (Y.R. 48), effective December 1, 2016.

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the lands described in Schedule "A" be assumed by The Regional Municipality of York and shall form part of and be named Donald Cousens Parkway (Y.R. 48), effective December 1, 2016.
- 2. That Schedule "A" attached shall form part of this bylaw.

ENACTED AND PASSED on November 17, 2016.

Denis Kelly	Wayne Emmerson
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 7, Report 16 of the Committee of the Whole, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on November 17, 2016.

SCHEDULE "A"

Lands in the City of Markham in The Regional Municipality of York, geographically in the Township of Markham in the County of York, more particularly described as follows:

Firstly: Box Grove Collector Road, Plan 65M4141;

Secondly: Block 11 on Plan 65M4141;

Thirdly: Part of Block 15 on Plan 65M4141 designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R32233;

Fourthly: Block 18 on Plan 65M4141;

Fifthly: Part of Lots 4 and 5, Concession 9, designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R30962 save and except Part of Lot 5, Concession 9, designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R32401;

Sixthly: Part of Lots 4 and 5, Concession 9, designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R30962 save and except Part of Lot 5, Concession 9, designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R32401;

Seventhly: Part of Lots 4 and 5, Concession 9, designated as Part 3 on Plan 65R30962 save and except Part of Lot 5, Concession 9, designated as Part 3 on Plan 65R32401;

Eighthly: Box Grove Collector Road, Plan 65M3970 (previously described as Markham By-pass, Plan 65M3970); and

Ninthly: Block 61, Plan 65M3970.